

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED THERAPEUTICS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

DIANA ESPINOSA, Acting Administrator of  
U.S. Health Resources and Services  
Administration, U.S. HEALTH RESOURCES  
AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION,  
XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary of Health and  
Human Services, and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-1686

**PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Violation Determination Conflicts with the 340B Statute .....	4
A. The 340B Statute Does Not Require Manufacturers to Deal with Contract Pharmacies .....	5
1. The Plain Text of the “Purchased By” Provision Does Not Require Manufacturers to Honor Covered Entity Requests for 340B Drugs to Be Delivered To Contract Pharmacies.....	5
2. HRSA Has No Meaningful Answer to the Statutory Prohibition on Transfers .....	10
B. UT’s Contract Pharmacy Policy Does Not Violate Any Non-Discrimination Rule .....	15
C. HRSA’s Other Arguments Fail.....	18
1. HRSA’s slippery slope arguments are meritless.....	18
2. The legislative history does not support HRSA’s position.....	20
3. Applying the plain text does not contravene Congressional purpose.....	21
4. The <i>Astrazeneca</i> case does not help HRSA.....	22
5. <i>Skidmore</i> deference is not appropriate.....	23
II. The Violation Determination Is Arbitrary and Capricious .....	23
A. HRSA Effectively Concedes That the Violation Determination Failed to Articulate a Valid Legal Basis .....	24
B. HRSA Fails to Articulate Any Valid Factual Basis for the Violation Determination .....	25
C. The Violation Determination Fails to Acknowledge, Let Alone Rationally Explain, HRSA’s Sudden Change in Policy on Contract Pharmacies.....	28

D.	The Violation Determination Failed to Consider and Address the Severe Risks for Unlawful Transfer and Abuse from Forcing UT to Deal with an Unlimited Number of Contract Pharmacies.....	31
III.	The Violation Determination’s Conclusion That UT’s Claims Data Policy is Unlawful Also Violates the 340B Statute and the APA .....	37
IV.	The Violation Determination Lacks Any Plausible Basis to Justify Civil Monetary Penalty Proceedings.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , 2021 WL 616323 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2021) .....	30
<i>Astrazeneca Pharms. LP v. Becerra</i> , No. 21-27-LPS, 2021 WL 2458063 (D. Del. June 16, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Benschoter v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 542 P.2d 1042 (Kan. 1975).....	1, 41
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	23
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regul. Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Council for Urological Ints. v. Burwell</i> , 790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Eagle Pharms., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. Cochran</i> , 2021 WL 981350 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 16, 2021).....	40
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19, 23
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	26, 29
<i>Faircloth v. Old Nat’l Bank</i> , 541 P.2d 362 (Wash. 1975).....	41
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23

*Genesis Health Care, Inc. v. Azar*,  
2019 WL 6909572 (D.S.C. Dec. 19, 2019) .....35

*Glob. Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.*,  
550 U.S. 45 (2007).....18

*Helffinstine v. Martin*,  
561 P.2d 951 (Okla. 1977).....41

*Honeycutt v. United States*,  
137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017).....8

*King v. S. Jersey Nat’l Bank*,  
330 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1974).....41

*La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC*,  
476 U.S. 355 (1986).....38, 39

*Landstar Express Am., Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n*,  
569 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....21

*Lone Mountain Processing, Inc. v. Sec’y of Lab.*,  
709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....28

*Mainstream Mktg. Servs., Inc. v. FTC*,  
284 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (D. Colo. 2003).....14

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....31, 40

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC*,  
606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....15, 26

*Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler*,  
956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....28, 31

*Prill v. NLRB*,  
755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....24

*RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank*,  
566 U.S. 639 (2012).....10

*Return Mail, Inc. v. USPS*,  
139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019).....8

*Rodriguez v. United States*,  
480 U.S. 522 (1987).....22

*Sackett v. EPA*,  
566 U.S. 120 (2012).....42

*Se. Ala. Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius*,  
572 F.3d 912 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....38, 42

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....5, 24

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....23

*U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*,  
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....11

*United States v. Christiansen*,  
594 F.3d 571 .....8

*Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....21

*In re Valley Media, Inc.*,  
226 F. App’x 120 (3d Cir. 2007) .....10

**Statutes**

1 U.S.C. § 1.....10

12 U.S.C. § 265.....16

15 U.S.C. § 13(a) .....16

42 U.S.C. § 256b.....1

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4).....4

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(A) .....10, 31

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(B) ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(6).....18

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(8).....18, 19

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(vi) .....41, 43

42 U.S.C. § 256b(e) .....18

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-5(a).....16

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 7102(a), 124  
Stat. 119, 827 (2010).....7, 17

**Other Authorities**

Apexus, 340B Split-Billing Software Key Attributes (July 3, 2019),  
<https://www.340bvpv.com/Documents/Public/340B%20Tools/340b-split-billing-software-key-attributes.docx>.....37

DOJ, Processes and Procedures for Issuance and Use of Guidance Documents,  
86 Fed. Reg. 37,674 (July 16, 2021).....29

*Examining Oversight Reports on the 340B Drug Pricing Program, Hearing of S. Comm. on Health, Educ., Lab., & Pensions*, 115th Cong. 11 (May 15, 2018),  
<https://www.congress.gov/115/chr/CHRG-115shrg30195/CHRG-115shrg30195.pdf> .....35

GAO, GAO-11-836, *Drug Pricing: Manufacturer Discounts in the 340B Program Offer Benefits, But Federal Oversight Needs Improvement* at 28 (Sept. 2011),  
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-11-836.pdf>.....32

GAO, GAO-18-840, *Drug Discount Program: Federal Oversight of Compliance at 340B Contract Pharmacies Needs Improvement* at 45 (June 2018),  
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-18-480.pdf>.....3, 33, 36

GAO, GAO-20-212, *340B Drug Discount Program: Oversight of the Intersection with the Medicaid Drug Rebate Program Needs Improvement* (Jan. 2020),  
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-20-212.pdf>.....40

GAO, *HHS Uses Multiple Mechanisms to Help Ensure Compliance with 340B Requirements* (Dec. 2020), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-107.pdf>.....35, 37

HHS, 340B Drug Pricing Program Administrative Dispute Resolution Process, 75  
Fed. Reg. 57,233 (Sept. 20, 2010) .....43

HHS, 340B Drug Pricing Program Ceiling Price and Manufacturer Civil  
Monetary Penalties Regulation, 82 Fed. Reg. 1,210 (Jan. 5, 2017).....43

HHS, Final Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of  
1992 Entity Guidelines, 59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994)..... *passim*

HHS, Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992  
Entity Guidelines, 58 Fed. Reg. 68,922 (Dec. 29, 1993).....40

HHS, Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992;  
Contract Pharmacy Services, 61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996) .....12, 39

HHS, Statement of Organizations, Functions, and Delegations of Authority,  
86 Fed. Reg. 6,349, 6,351 (Jan. 21, 2021) .....24

HRSA, 340B Drug Pricing Program Omnibus Guidance, 80 Fed. Reg. 52,300  
(Aug. 28, 2015).....32

Mem. from Office of Att’y Gen., DOJ, to Heads of All Dept. Components,  
*Issuance and Use of Guidance Documents by the Department of Justice*  
(July 1, 2021), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/page/file/1408606/download> .....29

*Obtain*, American Heritage Dictionary 575 (3d ed. 1994) .....8

*Overcharge*, Oxford English Dictionary (3d. ed. 2019),  
<https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/134386> .....43

*Purchase*, Pocket Oxford Dictionary of Current English 600 (7th ed. 1991).....8

S. Rep. No. 102-259 (1992) .....20

*Transfer*, Oxford American Dictionary 730 (1st ed. 1980) .....10

UC Davis Health, Specialty Pharmacy, [https://health.ucdavis.edu/pharmacy/specialty\\_pharm.html](https://health.ucdavis.edu/pharmacy/specialty_pharm.html) (last visited Aug. 30, 2021).....14

UCLA Health, Pharmaceutical Services, <https://www.uclahealth.org/medical-services/pharmaceutical-services> (last visited Aug. 30, 2021) .....14
